
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY OF SAUGATUCK  

SPECIAL MEETING ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

THURSDAY JUNE 10, 2021 – 7:00 PM 
 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 
 

2. Agenda Changes 
 

3. Approval of Minutes:  December 10, 2020 
 

4. New Business 
 

A. 442 Park Street 

i. Bathroom setbacks 

1. Front 

2. Side  

3. Waterfront 

ii. Fence height and opacity– front with gate 

iii. Fence height - Security 
 

5. Unfinished Business:  None 
 

6. Communications:  None 
 

7.   Public Comments: 
 

8.   ZBA Comments: 
 

9.   Adjourn:  

Public Hearing Procedure 
 

A. Hearing is called to order by the Chair 

B. Summary by the Zoning Administrator 

C. Presentation by the Applicant 

D. Public comment regarding the application 

• Participants shall identify themselves by name and address 

• Comments/Questions shall be addressed to the Chair 

• Comments/Questions shall be limited to five minutes 

1. Supporting comments (audience and letters) 

2. Opposing comments (audience and letters) 

3. General comments (audience and letters) 

4. Repeat comment opportunity (Supporting, Opposing, General) 

E. Public comment portion closed by the Chair 

F. Commission deliberation 
G. Commission action 

NOTICE: 
 

This public meeting will be held 

using Zoom video/audio 

conference technology due to the 

COVID-19 restrictions currently 

in place. 
 

Join online by visiting: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/ 

2698572603 
 

Join by phone by dialing: 

(312) 626-6799 

-or- 

(646) 518-9805 
 

Then enter “Meeting ID”: 

269 857 2603 
 

Please send questions or 

comments regarding meeting 

agenda items prior to meeting to: 

cindy@saugatuckcity.com  
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City of Saugatuck 

Zoning Board of Appeals Special Meeting 

Thursday, December 10, 2020 at 7:00 pm. 

1. Call to Order: by Vice Chairperson Bont at 7:00 pm.  

Attendance:  

Present:  Bont, Bouck, Muir, Zerfas, Ludlow (joined at 7:09 pm) 

Absent:  Kubasiak 

Others Present:  Zoning Administrator Osman, Clerk Wilkinson 

2.  Agenda Changes:  None 

3.  Approval of Minutes: A motion was made by Muir, 2nd by Bouck, to approve the 

November 12, 2020 meeting minutes as presented. Upon roll call vote the motion passed 

unanimously. Ludlow and Kubasiak abstained as they were not at the November 12, 2020 

meeting.  

4.  New Business 

Osman presented an overview of the application at 979 Singapore Drive, and the 

public hearing was opened at 7:08 PM.  The proposed new home is squeezed between 

a curved front yard at the end of a cul-de-sac, and a drainage easement on the rear and 

on the side of the lot.  

The public hearing was closed at 7:38 pm.   

A. Front yard setback for 979 Singapore Drive - A motion was made by Muir, 2nd 

by Ludlow, to approve the application for a six foot variance at the front yard for a 

new home at 979 Singapore Drive as submitted with the following findings of 

fact:  The lot is an unusual shape with significant portions taken up by drainage 

easements.  A single family home is a permitted use in this zone district.  

Extending the house toward the easement would create an unreasonable burden by 

a significant portion of the foundation would have to extend over a challenging 

bank.  In addition to the 50 foot setback, there is an unimproved portion of the 

ROW between the property line and the paved portion of the street (about 20 – 25 

feet) on the cul-de-sac.  The property lines, topography, and cul-de-sac were not 

created by the owners.  Upon roll call vote the motion passed unanimously.  
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5. Adjourn: A motion was made by Bouck, 2nd by Ludlow, to adjourn the meeting at — pm. 

Upon roll call vote the motion passed unanimously.  

Respectfully Submitted,  

 

Erin K. Wilkinson  

City Clerk  
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS JUNE 10, 2021 

 

APPLICATION:  21001 

 

443 PARK STREET 

 

VHH SAUGATUCK HOLDINGS, LP 

 

 

REQUEST:   Ed Pynnonen on behalf of VHH SAUGATUCK HOLDINGS, LP 

is requesting dimensional setback variances in connection with a 181 square foot bathroom and 

utility structure at 443 Park Street, and various fencing and screening variances.   

 

Ed Pynnonen, agent for the owner of property located at 443 Park Street has submitted an 

application to the Zoning Board of Appeals for setback variances and fence and height variances.    

The purpose of this report is to provide a review of the application, requirements of the zoning 

ordinance, and standards for consideration. 

 

ZONE DISTRICT:  The property is located in the R Resort C-4 zoning district.   

 

IMPORTANT REMINDER:  This board is authorized to grant or deny requests for 

variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance.  In this case, dimensional 

variances are requested. This board does not have the ability to approve or deny a 

permitted use.  Should you determine to grant these variances, it does not absolve the 

applicants from any other requirements under Local, State or Federal laws.     
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Variance 1: Bathroom/Utility Room  
 

While the applicant is requesting multiple variances for the bathroom structure, it appears as if 

the conditions of the land apply equally to each variance request for the building.  In this case, it 

would be appropriate to make a single motion to cover all of the dimensional variances requested 

for the building.   

 

The applicant is requesting the following variances in connection with the proposed 181 sq. ft. 

bathhouse and storage area.   

 Required Proposed Variance of: Section 

Front setback 15 feet .2 feet 14.8 feet 154.37,D,1 

Side setback 10 feet 1.5 feet 8.5 feet 154.37,D,1 

Set back to roadway 20 feet 10 feet 10 feet 154.092,D,2c-d 

Waterfront setback 25 feet 9 feet 16 feet 154.021,F,4 

 

Section 154.155 (B) provides the standards that must be met in order for the Board to grant a 

dimensional (non-use) variance: 

 

1. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would 

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or 

would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. 

 

2. That a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other property 

owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial relief and be 

more consistent with justice to others. 

 

3. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to 

general neighborhood conditions.  

 

4. That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.   

 

RECOMMENDATION:  We bring to your attention that it is the responsibility of the applicant 

to provide evidence that ALL of the above conditions be met in order to grant a variance.  If 

ALL of the above conditions are met the variance shall be granted.  In order to assure that your 

decision can withstand any challenges, either for or against, it is essential that the findings are 

clearly articulated.   

 

The sample motion may be used: 

 

I hereby make a motion to (Approve/Deny) the application for 443 Park Street for the 

construction of a bathroom and laundry area at the following setbacks: 
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Description Required Proposed Variance of: Section 

Front setback 15 feet .2 feet 14.8 feet 154.37,D,1 

Side setback 10 feet 1.5 feet 8.5 feet 154.37,D,1 

Set back to roadway 20 feet 10 feet 10 feet 154.092,D,2c-d 

Waterfront setback 25 feet 9 feet 16 feet 154.021,F,4 

 

and conditioned upon proper building and zoning permits being issued, subject to any actions by 

the Planning Commission and the State and Federal Governments.   This motion is based on the 

following findings of fact: 

 

Please restate the findings of fact: 

 

Standard 1 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Standard 2 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Standard 3 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Standard 4 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
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Variance 2.  Four foot high screen with gate 
 

It would be appropriate to make a single motion to cover all the dimensional variances requested 

for the screen with gate.   

 

The applicant is requesting the following variances in connection with the proposed screen with 

gate.   

 

 Ordinance Proposed Variance of: Section 

Maximum height 3 feet 4 feet 1 foot 154.143 (E) 5 

Opacity  6:1 Solid board No opacity  154.143 (F) 6 

 

Section 154.155 (B) provides the standards that must be met in order for the Board to grant a 

dimensional (non-use) variance: 

 

1. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would 

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would 

render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. 

 

2. That a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other property 

owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial relief and be 

more consistent with justice to others. 

 

3. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to 

general neighborhood conditions.  

 

4. That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.   

 

RECOMMENDATION:  We bring to your attention that it is the responsibility of the applicant 

to provide evidence that ALL of the above conditions be met in order to grant a variance.  If 

ALL of the above conditions are met the variance shall be granted.  In order to assure that your 

decision can withstand any challenges, either for or against, it is essential that the findings are 

clearly articulated.   

 

The sample motion may be used: 

 

I hereby make a motion to (Approve/Deny) the application for 443 Park Street for a four foot 

high solid board screen in the front yard and within 25 feet of the waterfront subject to any 

actions by the Planning Commission.   This motion is based on the following findings of fact: 

 

Please restate the findings of fact: 

 

Standard 1 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 
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_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Standard 2 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Standard 3 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Standard 4 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
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Variance 3.  Eight feet high screen for electrical equipment 
 

154.142  SCREENING. 
 

   (A)   Intent. The intent of this section is to promote the public’s health, safety and general 

welfare by minimizing noise, air and visual pollution; to improve the appearance of off-street 

parking and other vehicular use areas; and require buffering between incompatible land uses. 

* * * * * 

  (D)   Screening between land uses. Upon any project for which a site plan is required, or 

whenever a nonresidential use or multiple family dwelling abuts a residentially zoned or used 

property, screening shall be constructed along all adjoining boundaries with residentially zoned 

or used property. . . . The required screening may be accomplished by the following methods: 

* * * * * 

     (3)   A solid wall or fence meeting the requirements of this section at least five feet but not 

greater than six feet in height measured on the side of the proposed wall having the higher grade 

within five feet horizontally. When the distance between structures or adjoining lots is less than 

twice the minimum setback, or where there is a need to provide a greater noise or dust barrier or 

to screen more intense development, a solid wall or fence may be required at the discretion of the 

Planning Commission. 
 

* * * * * 

   (F)   Additional screening requirements. Where a commercial or industrial zone or use abuts a 

residential zone or use, all support equipment including but not limited to air conditioning and 

heating equipment, gas meters and exhaust fans located outside of a building shall be screened 

from the view of abutting streets and surrounding properties. If the building is located in the 

Historic District, the proposed screening must be approved by the Historic District. 

 

Screening Ordinance Proposed Variance of: Section 

Maximum height 6 feet 
6 feet / 8 feet 

section 

2 foot 154.142 (D) 3, (F) 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  We bring to your attention that it is the responsibility of the applicant 

to provide evidence that ALL of the above conditions be met in order to grant a variance.  If 

ALL of the above conditions are met the variance shall be granted.  In order to assure that your 

decision can withstand any challenges, either for or against, it is essential that the findings are 

clearly articulated.   
 

Section 154.155 (B) provides the standards that must be met in order for the Board to grant a 

dimensional (non-use) variance: 

 

1. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would 

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or 

would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. 
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2. That a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other property 

owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial relief and be 

more consistent with justice to others. 

 

3. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to 

general neighborhood conditions.  

 

4. That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.   

 

RECOMMENDATION:  We bring to your attention that it is the responsibility of the applicant 

to provide evidence that ALL of the above conditions be met in order to grant a variance.  If 

ALL of the above conditions are met the variance shall be granted.  In order to assure that your 

decision can withstand any challenges, either for or against, it is essential that the findings are 

clearly articulated.   
 

The sample motion may be used: 
 

I hereby make a motion to (Approve/Deny) the application for the screening between 443 Park 

Street and the Chain Ferry by solid board screen at 8 foot high for a section 10 feet in length to 

screen the electric panels, and the remainder will be reduced to 6 feet in height subject to any 

actions by the Planning Commission.   This motion is based on the following findings of fact: 

 

Please restate the findings of fact: 

 

Standard 1 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Standard 2 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Standard 3 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Standard 4 is met/not met because:  ________________________________________ 
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_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
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REQUESTED DESCRIPTION 

The owner requests a variance from the front yard setback from the 15’ to 2’, side setbacks from 10’ to 2’, and 
from the water side set back from 25’ to 10’ to construct a bathroom and storage closet/laundry on the upland 
portion of its marina. The owner requests a dimension variance for a 4’ solid board  half wall with gate  in lieu of 
a 3’ fence with 6:1 ratio open space.   If these requested variances are approved, then the owner will consent to 
reducing the existing 8' privacy screen that was installed pursuant to a 2019 written agreement with the City.  
The owner would request a variance to allow the 8' privacy screen to remain at 8' to cover the electric meter, 
but would agree to reduce the rest of the privacy screen to 6' (without waiving its legal argument that the 
entire 8'privacy screen has already been properly approved by the City in a legally enforceable document).  As a 
result of the unique lot shape, the riverfront, the offset of the Park Street right-of-way, and the overlapping 
setbacks, the upland portion of the parcels have no building envelope (see site setback sketch).   The structures 
proposed to be built are customary accessories to marina uses.   Boat owners that use the marina would utilize 
these structures as is done in other area marinas.  The marina is fully permitted (both state and US Army Corps 
of Engineers) and is a use that is permitted with special land use approval, which was obtained from the 
Planning Commission in 2017.   It is a long-time parcel that is subject to property tax yet is not capable of being 
used like other marinas without a variance. 
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